

No. 12-138

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BG GROUP PLC, *PETITIONER*

*v.*

REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA, *RESPONDENT*

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI*  
*TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS*  
*FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE***  
**THE REPUBLIC OF ECUADOR**  
**IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

MARK N. BRAVIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
GENE C. SCHAERR  
ERIC M. GOLDSTEIN  
CHRISTINE M. WARING  
*Winston & Strawn LLP*  
*1700 K Street, N.W.*  
*Washington, DC 20006*  
*(202) 282-5000*  
*mbravin@winston.com*

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. The opinion below should be affirmed because the D.C. Circuit reached the result compelled by sound principles of treaty interpretation. ....	7
II. This Court should establish that treaty interpretation principles govern review of whether a state consented to arbitrate a dispute pursuant to an investment treaty. ....	9
III. Respect for sovereignty dictates <i>de novo</i> review of a state’s consent-based objection to arbitration.....	13
CONCLUSION .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Air France v. Saks</i> , 470 U.S. 392 (1985) .....	7
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 721 (2013) .....	9
<i>Aquamar, S.A. v. Del Monte Fresh Produce N.A., Inc.</i> , 179 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	17
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989) .....	14
<i>Cargill Int’l S.A. v. M/T Pavel Dybenko</i> , 991 F.2d 1012 (2d Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Republic of Ecuador</i> , No. 13-7103 (D.C. Cir. filed Oct. 17, 2013) .....	2
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Republic of Ecuador</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2013 WL 2449172 (D.D.C. June 6, 2013).....	2, 15, 16
<i>Eastern Airlines, Inc. v. Floyd</i> , 499 U.S. 530 (1991) .....	7
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995) .....	4
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2847 (2010) .....	17

<i>Haven v. Polska</i> , 215 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	14
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002) .....	10
<i>John Wiley &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Livingston</i> , 376 U.S. 543 (1964) .....	5
<i>Kreimerman v. Casa Veerkamp, S.A. de C.V.</i> , 22 F.3d 634 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	18
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999) .....	12
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985) .....	5, 8, 18, 19
<i>Republic of Ecuador v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 638 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	13, 14
<i>The Schooner Exchange v. M'Faddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812).....	13
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010) .....	5, 10
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983) .....	14, 15
<i>Volkswagenwerk Aktiengesellschaft v. Schlunk</i> , 486 U.S. 694 (1988) .....	7

**TREATIES AND STATUTES**

- Agreement Between the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland and the Government of the Republic of Argentina for the Promotion and Protection of Investments, U.K.-Arg., Dec. 11, 1990, 1765 U.N.T.S. 33 ..... 3, 4, 8, 9, 10
- Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards, June 10, 1958, 21 U.S.T. 2517 (reprinted following 9 U.S.C. § 201) ..... 17
- Treaty Concerning the Encouragement and Reciprocal Protection of Investment, U.S.-Ecuador, Aug. 27, 1993, S. Treaty Doc. 103-15..... 1, 10, 11
- Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331 ..... 7
- Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act, 28 U.S.C. §§ 1330, 1602 et seq. .... 14, 15

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

- 131 Cong. Rec. S5371 (daily ed. May 3, 1985) (statement of Sen. Mathias)..... 15, 16
- Black's Law Dictionary* (9th ed. 2009) ..... 16
- Zachary Douglas, *The International Law of Investment Claims* 76 (2009) ..... 20
- European Commission, *TTIP Questions & Answers*, available at <http://ec.europa.ed/trade/policy/in-focus/ttip/questions-and-answers> ..... 13

Office of the U.S. Trade Representative, <i>Transatlantic Trade and Investment Partnership (TTIP)</i> , available at <a href="http://www.ustr.gov/ttip">http://www.ustr.gov/ttip</a> .....	12
Office of the U.S. Trade Representative, <i>Trans-Pacific Partnership (TPP)</i> , available at <a href="http://www.ustr.gov/tpp">http://www.ustr.gov/tpp</a> . ....	12
Posting of Lydia DePillis to <i>The Washington Post's Wonkblog</i> , <a href="http://www.washingtonpost.com/blogs/wonkblog">http://www.washingtonpost.com/blogs/wonkblog</a> .....	13
Posting of Michael D. Goldhaber to <i>The American Lawyer's AmLaw Litigation Daily</i> , <a href="http://www.americanlawyer.com">http://www.americanlawyer.com</a> .....	13
Andrea Marco Steingruber, <i>Consent in International Arbitration</i> 236 (2012).....	18, 20
Trade Compliance Center, <i>Bilateral Investment Treaties Currently in Force</i> , available at <a href="http://tcc.export.gov/Trade_Agreements/Bilateral_Investment_Treaties/index.asp">http://tcc.export.gov/Trade_Agreements/Bilateral_Investment_Treaties/index.asp</a> .....	12
Gus Van Harten, <i>Investment Treaty Arbitration and Public Law</i> (2007).....	19
<i>Waste Management, Inc. v. United Mexican States</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB(AF)/98/2 (June 2, 2000), 40 I.L.M. 56 (NAFTA) .....	20
